

No. 12624

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GEORGE T. GOGGIN, as Trustee of the Estate of EUGENE
C. BRISBANE, Individually, and BRISBANE & COMPANY,
a Limited Partnership, Bankrupts,

Appellant,

vs.

CONSOLIDATED LIQUIDATING CORPORATION and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

MARTIN GENDEL

810 Oviatt Building, Los Angeles 14,

Of Counsel for Appellant, Trustee in Bankruptcy.



No. 2624

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GEORGE T. GOGGIN, Trustee of the Estate of EUGENE
C. BRISBANE, Individually and BRISBANE & COMPANY,
a Limited Partnership, Bankrupts,

Appellant,

CONSOLIDATED LIQUIDATORS CORPORATION and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

W. GENDEL

Building, Los Angeles 14,

Trustee in Bankruptcy.

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
I.	
Jurisdictional statement	2
II.	
Statement of the case.....	3
III.	
Specification of errors.....	8
IV.	
Summary of argument	8
V.	
Argument	9
A. The referee in bankruptcy had the power to inquire into his own jurisdiction.....	9
B. The withhold orders of the United States Maritime Commission and the General Accounting Office do not constitute a valid basis for the nonpayment by Consolidated of the moneys belonging to Brisbane & Company, a limited partnership, bankrupt.....	11
C. The United States of America submitted to the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court by filing its petition to intervene and participating in the hearing.....	17
D. The referee had the summary jurisdiction to issue the order herein	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

	PAGE
A. & M. Brand Realty Corp. v. Woods, 19 L. W. 2194.....	15
Bank of California National Assn. v. McBride (C. C. A. 9th, 1943)	11
Capitaine, In re, 31 Fed. Supp. 312.....	18
Engineers Oil Properties Corporation, In re, 72 Fed. Supp. 989....	20
Gardner v. New Jersey, 329 U. S. 565.....	17
Goldman, Matter of, 5 Fed. Supp. 973.....	19
Lahey v. Trachman, 130 F. 2d 748, 50 Am. B. R. (N. S.) 212....	20
May v. Henderson, 268 U. S. 111.....	11
Michaelis v. Lindeman, 196 Fed. 718.....	11
Saybart Productions, In re, 175 F. 2d 15.....	22
Shooters Island S. Co. v. Standard Shipbuilding Corp., 293 Fed. 706	17
United States v. Kaufman, 267 U. S. 408.....	14

STATUTES

Act of July 1, 1898, as amended (Chap. 541, Secs. 1 and 2, 30 Stats. 544, 545).....	2
Anti-Kickback Act (Pub. Law 319, 79th Cong., 2d Sess.).....	4
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 5.....	13
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 5-h.....	14
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 24.....	3
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 25.....	3
United States Code, Title 11, Chap. 1, Sec. 1.....	2
United States Code, Title 11, Chap. 2, Sec. 11.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 41, Secs. 51, 52.....	12

TEXTBOOKS

Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), Par. 5.03, pp. 691-692.....	14
Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), Par. 23.08, p. 513.....	17

No. 12624
